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Date: August 4, 2015 

  

 

Project: DFS MDP Replacement   SJ Project No:      15006 

 

 
 

The work herein shall be considered part of the bid documents for the referenced project and carried out in 
accordance with the following supplemental instructions issued in accordance with the Contract Documents without 

change in Contract Sum or Contract Time.  Acknowledge receipt of addendum on the bid form as indicated. 

 
 

 

Item   Description 

 

 

General Information: 

 

Attendees List: 

• See attached Sign In Sheet for Attendees List. 

• Access to the site may be coordinated through Dean 

Seelyjoseph.seely@state.de.us and Mike Jacobs 

Michael.Jacobs@state.de.us. 

• Final Date for RFI Submission is Wednesday, August 12th at 

5:00 PM.  All questions must be submitted in writing to 

Brian Zigmond at Studio JAED. 

(zigmondb@studiojaed.com) 
 

Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes: 

 

1.  Reviewed scope of work with all bidders on-site, with a visit to 

relevant electrical rooms. 

2.  Reviewed Alternate scopes of work for the project. 

3.  Reviewed bid form requirements for the project.  As this is a 

State of Delaware project, the bid form must be filled out in its 

entirety and all ancillary materials required must be provided for 

the bid to be considered responsive.  

4.  The Bid Due Date is Wednesday, August 19th at 2:00 PM at the 

Thomas Collins Building in Dover, DE.  See the advertisement for 

details. 

5.  As this is a State of Delaware project all prevailing wage rates 

apply as indicated in the manual. 

 
Changes to Drawings / Clarifications: 

  

1. None  

 
Changes to Specifications: 

 

1. None  
 

Addendum 

 No. 1 



HEADQUARTERS 

2500 WRANGLE HILL ROAD        302.832.1652  PHONE 

FOX RUN OFFICE PLAZA, SUITE 110      302.832.1423  FAX 

BEAR,  DE  19701 

 
 

ARCHITECTS            ENGINEERS            FACILITIES SOLUTIONS 

 

State of Delaware OMB/DFM 

DFS Wilmington – MDP Replacement Design 

 

Job No. 15006 

 

  August 4, 2015 

 

SIGN IN SHEET 
 

  REPRESENTATIVE    FIRM, PHONE NUMBER & EMAIL 

 

 

  
 

1. Matt Wert Battaglia Electrical 

      11 Industrial Boulevard 

New Castle, DE  19720 

  302-325-6100 x5747 

mwert@battag.com 

2. James Conlin Wescott Electric 

PO Box 278 

Glen Riddle, PA  19037 

610-358-1100 x42 

j.conlin@wescottelectric.com 

  

3. Rob Rettig Merit Mechanical 

302-366-8601 

302-368-4616 

trettig@meritmech.com 

 4. Dean Seely State of Delaware OMB/DFM 

540 S. DuPont Highway 

Suite 1 

Dover, DE  19901 

302-233-8203 

joseph.seely@state.de.us 

  

5. Alisha McCullough State of Delaware OMB/DFM 

540 S. DuPont Highway, Suite 1 

   Dover, DE  19901 

   302-739-5644 

alisha.mccullough@state.de.us  
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6. Matt Bailey Power Plus 

  10 Janis Drive 

Dover, DE  19901 

  302-736-5070 

mattb337@gmail.com 

7. Jimmie Fitzsimmons Superior Electric Service 

36 Germay Drive 

Wilmington, DE  19804 

302-658-5949 

jimmie@superiorelectric.biz 

  

8. Jim Orga First State Electric 

25 King Court 

New Castle, DE  19720 

302-322-0140 

jimo@firtstateelectric.com 

9. Fred Fisher First State Electric 

25 King Court 

New Castle, DE  19720 

302-322-0140 

fredf@firststateelectric.com 

  

10. Thomas W. Gargalas Electrical Integrity LLC 

PO Box 1061 

Middletown, DE  19709 

302-388-3430 

twgargalas@elecintegrity.com 

11. John Lucey DFS 
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  REPRESENTATIVE    FIRM, PHONE NUMBER & EMAIL 

 

 

  
 

  200 S. Adams Street 

Wilmington, DE  19801 

  302-407-4661 

john.lucey@state.de.us 

12. Rebecca Walker DFS 

200 S. Adams Street 

Wilmington, DE  19801 

302-407-4661 

rebecca.walker@state.de.us  

  

13. Matt Starrett State of DE 

302-893-0081 

14. Michael Travers State of DE 

Facilities 

302-577-8190 

michael.travers@state.de.us 

  

15. 

 


